
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

DOG CONTROL ACT 1975 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

INSTRUMENT No. 173 OF 2000 

This Determination made under section 40 A of the Dog Control Act 1975 (the Act) revokes the existing Determination of Fees and sets the fees for the 
purposes of the Act. 

The Dog Control Act 1975 regulates the ownership of dogs within the ACT and sets fees for: 

. the registration of a dog; 

. replacing a tag or certificate of registration; 

. a licence for keeping a dangerous dog; 

. the return and transport of a dog impounded under the Act; 

. providing a certified copy of a certificate of registration; 

. viewing the register, 

. impounding a dog. 

Fees for the return of an impounded dog have been simplified and aligned more closely with the actual costs involved in holding dogs at the pound. 

To encourage responsible disposal of unwanted dogs Domestic Animal Services will be providing new services in relation to euthanasing and disposing of 
those dogs. Fees for these services are set by this determination. 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.leglslaton.actgov.au 



Section of the Dog 
Control Act 1975: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

$ 

1999-00 

25.50 

50.00 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

26.00 

50.00 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

S9 

S9 

S9 

S9 

S9 

The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper not the 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that is sterilised 
The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper not the 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that has not been 
sterilised 
The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit 
of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper of a Guide or 
Hearing Dog 
The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit 
of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a member of 
an approved dog club and for a dog subject to a licence privilege 

The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit 
of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a member of 
an approved dog club and for a dog not subject to a licence 
privilege 

Nil 

Nil 

10.00 

Nil 

Nil 

10.25 

26.00 

50.00 

Nil 

Nil 

10.25 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.actgov.au 



Section of the Dog 
Control Act 1975: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

1999-00 

$ 

2000-01 
s 

2000-01 

S9 

S9 

S9 

S9 

S9 

The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit 15.50 
of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit recipient 
who is a keeper of a dog which is not sterilised 
The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit 6.00 
of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit recipient 
who is a keeper of a dog which is sterilised 
The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper not the 12.50 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that is sterilised 
The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper not the 34.00 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that is not 
sterilised 
The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the Nil 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper of a Guide or 
Hearing Dog 

15.75 

6.00 

12.75 

34.75 

Nil 

15.75 

6.00 

12.75 

34.75 

Nil 
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Section of the Dog 
Control Act 1975: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable 
payable (excluding Services (inclusive of 

the Goods Tax Goods and 
and Services (if applicable) Services Tax, 

Tax) if applicable) 

$ $ 

1999-00 2000-01 

$ 

2000-01 

S9 

S9 

S9 

S9 

S9 

S18 

The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the Nil 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a 
member of an approved dog club and for a dog subject to a 
licence privilege 
The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the 10.00 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a 
member of an approved dog club and for a dog not subject to a 
licence privilege 
The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the 10.00 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper of a dog 
trained to an approved obedience level 
The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the 6.00 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit 
recipient who is a keeper of a dog which is not sterilised 
The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the 3.00 
benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit 
recipient who is a keeper of a dog which is sterilised 
The fee for a replacement copy of a certificate 5.00 

Nil 

10.25 

10.25 

6.00 

3.00 

5.00 

Nil 

10.25 

10.25 

6.00 

3.00 

5.00 
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Section of the Dog 
Control Act 1975: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

$ 

1999-00 

5.00 
70.50 

115.00 
115.00 
33.00 

5.00 

Fee payable 
(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

5.00 
72.00 

117.00 
117.00 
33.75 

100.00 

150.00 

200.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

Nil 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 
(inclusive of 

Goods and 
Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

5.00 
72.00 

117.00 
117.00 
33.75 

100.00 

150.00 

200.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

Nil 

S18 

SI 8(B) 

S18(K) 

S18(Q) 

S30 

S30 

S30 

S30 

S30 

S30 

S30 

S3 8 

The fee for replacement of a tag 
The fee for a licence application to keep 4 or more dogs 
The fee for a licence to keep a dangerous dogs 
The fee for renewal of a licence to keep a dangerous dogs 
The fee for transport of a dog 
The fee for an impounded dog if the period the dog is impounded 
does not exceed 24 hours - first offence 
The fee for an impounded dog if the period the dog is impounded 
does not exceed 24 hours -second offence 
The fee for an impounded dog if the period the dog is impounded 
does not exceed 24 hours -third and further offence 
The fee for an impounded dog, cost for each additional day - first 
offence 
The fee for an impounded dog, cost for each additional day -
second offence 
The fee for an impounded dog, cost for each additional day - third 
and further offence 
The fee for viewing the register 
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Section of the Dog 
Control Act 1975: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

$ 

1999-00 

As 
determine 

d by the 
Registrar 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

As determined 
by the 

Registrar 

30.00 
40.00 
50.00 
15.00 
20.00 
25.00 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
1.50 
2.00 
2.50 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

S 

2000-01 

As determined 
by the 

Registrar 

33.00 
44.00 
55.00 
16.50 
22.00 
27.50 

Sale of a dog from the pound 

Fee for euthanasia - size of dog <15 kgs 
Fee for euthanasia - size of dog 15-30 kgs 
Fee for euthanasia - size of dog >30 kgs 
Fee for disposal of dog - size of dog <15 kgs 
Fee for disposal of dog - size of dog 15-30 kgs 
Fee for disposal of dog - size of dog >30 kgs 
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