AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

DOG CONTROL ACT 1975

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

INSTRUMENT No. 173 OF 2000

This Determination made under section 40A of the Dog Control Act 1975 (the Act) revokes the existing Determination of Fees and sets the fees for the purposes of the Act.

The Dog Control Act 1975 regulates the ownership of dogs within the ACT and sets fees for:

- . the registration of a dog;
- replacing a tag or certificate of registration;
- . a licence for keeping a dangerous dog;
- the return and transport of a dog impounded under the Act;
- . providing a certified copy of a certificate of registration;
- . viewing the register;
- . impounding a dog.

Fees for the return of an impounded dog have been simplified and aligned more closely with the actual costs involved in holding dogs at the pound.

To encourage responsible disposal of unwanted dogs Domestic Animal Services will be providing new services in relation to euthanasing and disposing of those dogs. Fees for these services are set by this determination.

Section of the Dog Control Act 1975:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax)	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)
		\$	\$	\$	\$
		1999-00	2000-01		2000-01
S9	The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper not the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that is sterilised	25.50	26.00		26.00
S9	The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper not the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that has not been sterilised	50.00	50.00		50.00
S9	The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper of a Guide or Hearing Dog	Nil	Nil		Nil
S9	The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a member of an approved dog club and for a dog subject to a licence privilege	Nil	Nil		Nil
S9	The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a member of an approved dog club and for a dog not subject to a licence privilege	10.00	10.25		10.25

Section of the Dog Control Act 1975:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	payable (excluding the Goods	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)	
				\$	\$ 2000-01
S9	The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit recipient who is a keeper of a dog which is not sterilised	15.50	15.75		15.75
S9	The fee for the initial registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit recipient who is a keeper of a dog which is sterilised	6.00	6.00		6.00
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper not the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that is sterilised	12.50	12.75		12.75
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper not the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a dog that is not sterilised	34.00	34.75		34.75
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper of a Guide or Hearing Dog	Nil	Nil		Nil

Section of the Dog Control Act 1975:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable \$ 1999-00	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax) \$ 2000-01	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)
					\$
					2000-01
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a member of an approved dog club and for a dog subject to a licence privilege	Nil	Nil		Nil
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper who is a member of an approved dog club and for a dog not subject to a licence privilege	10.00	10.25		10.25
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a keeper of a dog trained to an approved obedience level	10.00	10.25		10.25
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit recipient who is a keeper of a dog which is not sterilised	6.00	6.00		6.00
S9	The fee for the renewal of registration of a dog by a keeper the benefit of a discounted fee is: in the case of a pension/benefit recipient who is a keeper of a dog which is sterilised	3.00	3.00		3.00
S18	The fee for a replacement copy of a certificate	5.00	5.00		5.00

Section of the Dog Control Act 1975:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax) \$	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable) \$
		1999-00			
S18	The fee for replacement of a tag	5.00	5.00		5.00
S18(B)	The fee for a licence application to keep 4 or more dogs	70.50	72.00		72.00
S18(K)	The fee for a licence to keep a dangerous dogs	115.00	117.00		117.00
S18(Q)	The fee for renewal of a licence to keep a dangerous dogs	115.00	117.00		117.00
S30	The fee for transport of a dog	33.00	33.75		33.75
S30	The fee for an impounded dog if the period the dog is impounded does not exceed 24 hours – first offence		100.00		100.00
S30	The fee for an impounded dog if the period the dog is impounded does not exceed 24 hours –second offence		150.00		150.00
S30	The fee for an impounded dog if the period the dog is impounded does not exceed 24 hours —third and further offence		200.00		200.00
S30	The fee for an impounded dog, cost for each additional day – first offence		10.00		10.00
S30	The fee for an impounded dog, cost for each additional day – second offence		10.00		10.00
S30	The fee for an impounded dog, cost for each additional day - third and further offence		10.00		10.00
S38	The fee for viewing the register	5.00	Nil		Nil

Section of the Dog Control Act 1975:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax)	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)
		s	\$ 2000-01	s	\$ 2000-01
		1999-00			
	Sale of a dog from the pound	As	As determined		As determined
		determine	by the		by the
		d by the	Registrar		Registrar
		Registrar			
	Fee for euthanasia – size of dog <15 kgs		30.00	3.00	33.00
	Fee for euthanasia – size of dog 15-30 kgs		40.00	4.00	44.00
	Fee for euthanasia – size of dog >30 kgs		50.00	5.00	55.00
	Fee for disposal of dog – size of dog <15 kgs		15.00	1.50	16.50
	Fee for disposal of dog – size of dog 15-30 kgs		20.00	2.00	22.00
	Fee for disposal of dog – size of dog >30 kgs		25.00	2.50	27.50